SECTION 8. CHARGES AND RATE SCHEDULE

CHARGES

Initial connection charges:

1) Fee for future service area \$600 Membership

(includes labor & material)

2) Fee after construction has

been signed for a specific phase \$600 Membership

(plus labor and material costs)

Cancellation of User Contract

Any Current member wishing to cancel the User Contract with Embarras Area Water District after service is available, but not taking service more than 5 years must pay \$3,300.00 and sign cancellation to cancel contract.

Monthly charges:

An empty meter vault on property monthly \$20.00, new services increased to \$30.00 after January 1st 2010.

Water service temporarily turned off minimum monthly meter charge.

RATE SCHEDULE

The minimum monthly bill will be as follows:

5/8" or 3/4" outlet meter	\$ 36.00 + water used
1" outlet meter	\$ 41.00 + water used
1 ½" outlet meter	\$ 46.00 + water used
2" Turbine meter	\$150.00 + water used
3" Turbine meter	\$175.00 + water used

Miscellaneous charges:

Re-connect due to non-payment \$75 - After hours connection fee \$125

Non-owner of dwelling or renter \$125 refundable (without interest) deposit

Easement denial properties:

A denied easement request (from user or non user) will result in a Private Easement Denial, recorded in lieu of the easements.

The Board of Directors will determine if service is available to the easement denied request.

If service is desired on property that has refused easement, the minimum charge is a \$2,500 membership plus the labor and material costs. New service fee same side \$2,300 and boar is \$3100.00

RATE SCHEDULE

Residential/Farm/Commercial

Monthly meter charge plus water used: \$9.24 per 1,000 gallons **Changed on March 20,2017** \$9.24 per 1,000 gallons

Billing procedure:

- ✓ Meter readings will occur between the 28^{th} and 31^{st} of every month with the billing date the 1^{st} - 6^{Th} . Bills due on the 20^{TH} of every month.
- Second billing will take place around the 15TH of every month with the billing date of the 16-18Th Bills due on the 5TH of the following month.
- ✓ Bills will be mailed out by the 6^{TH} and 16^{TH} of every month.
- ✓ Bills due by the 5^{Th} and 20th of every month.
- Gross amount due (15%) if payment is not received by the 3RD day after the billing due date.
- ✓ If the bill is not paid, water will be shutoff 10 days after the bill due date.

***The Board has the right to adjust the rates according to the debt retirement, operation and maintenance and the cost of the water. Users will be notified 30 days in advance of any adjustments.

Rate schedule passed by the Board of Directors this 9th day of September, 2010 Changes passed by Board of Directors on November 8,2012 Changed passed in February, 2017 effective March 2017.